

ADDENDUM

To: Liquor Commissioners

From: Tracey Covert, City Clerk

Date: March 22, 2013

Re: Liquor Commission March 26, 2013 Public Hearing

ADDITIONAL DOCUMENT

Draft Ordinance prepared by the City of Bloomington.

cc: Legal Dept.

TC

ORDINANCE NO. 2013-

Draft: March 26, 2013

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING BLOOMINGTON CITY CODE CHAPTER 6

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Bloomington, Illinois:

SECTION 1. That Bloomington City Code Chapter 6 is hereby amended by adding Section 29 to read as follows:

SEC. 29 ALCOHOL EDUCATION TRAINING REQUIREMENTS.

- (a) It shall be unlawful to sell, offer for sale or serve alcoholic liquor unless a minimum of 1 person employed by the licensee is present on the premises who has successfully completed a Beverage Alcohol Sellers and Servers Education Training (BASSET) course approved by the State of Illinois or another alcohol education and training course approved by the Bloomington Liquor Commission. Copies of certificates showing successful completion of said training shall be kept on the premises at all times and shall be made immediately available upon request by any law enforcement officer or Liquor Commissioner. For secondary and catering licenses, the premises shall be construed as the area where alcohol is being sold, poured or served.
- (b) All holders of any class of liquor license within the City of Bloomington shall require the general manager of the business to successfully complete a BASSET or other alcohol education and training course approved by the Bloomington Liquor Commission. A copy of the certificate showing successful completion of said course shall be filed with the City Clerk's office and another copy shall be kept on the licensed premises at all times and made immediately available upon request by any law enforcement officer or Liquor Commissioner. All new general managers shall be allowed 60 days from the first date of commencement of work performed to complete the required alcohol education and training course.
- (c) Any class T license holder having an establishment with a fire code occupancy of over 100 persons shall be subject to the following requirements:
 - (1) At times when 8 or fewer employees are working at the establishment, there shall be a minimum of 1 employee on the premises who has completed BASSET or another alcohol education and training course approved by the Bloomington Liquor Commission;
 - (2) At times when more than 8 but fewer than 16 employees are working at the establishment, there shall be a minimum of 2 employees on the premises who have completed BASSET or another alcohol education and training course approved by the Bloomington Liquor Commission.
 - (3) At times when more than 16 but fewer than 24 employees are working at the establishment, there shall be a minimum of 3 employees on the

premises who have completed BASSET or another alcohol education and training course approved by the Bloomington Liquor Commission.

- 4) At times when 24 or more employees are working at the establishment, there shall be a minimum of 4 employees on the premises who have completed a BASSET or another alcohol education and training course approved by the Bloomington Liquor Commission.
- (d) Failure to comply with the requirements of this Section shall subject the licensee to fines, suspension or revocation of license as provided in Section 37 of this Chapter.
 - (e) The provisions of this Section shall become effective July 1, 2013.

SECTION 2. Except as provided herein, the Bloomington City Code, as amended, shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 3. The City Clerk shall be, and she is hereby directed and authorized to publish this Ordinance in pamphlet form as provided by law.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance is enacted pursuant to the authority granted to the City as a home rule unit by Article VII, Section 6 of the 1970 Illinois Constitution.

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and approval.

PASSED this day of, 20	013.
APPROVED this day of	, 2013.
	APPROVED:
	STEPHEN F. STOCKTON
ATTEST:	Mayor

TRACEY COVERT City Clerk